5 published in the city of Muscatine, Iowa, without expense to the 6 state.

Approved April 23, A. D. 1917.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Muscatine Journal April 28, 1917, and in the Des Moines Register April 30, 1917.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 303.

LIMITATION OF INDEBTEDNESS.

H. F. 568.

AN ACT to amend section 1306-b, 1306-c, and 1306-d of the supplement to the code.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Limitation on indebtedness. That section thirteen hundred six-b (1306-b) of the supplement to the code, 1913, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "plants" and before the comma
- 3 amended by inserting after the word "plants" and before the comma 4 following the said word "plants" in the eleventh (11) line of said
- 5 section, the following: "or the necessary transmission lines therefor".
- 1 SEC. 2. Procedure to exceed limitation. That section thirteen 2 hundred six-c (1306-c) of the supplement to the code, 1913, is hereby
- 3 amended by inserting after the word "plants" and before the comma 4 following the said word "plants" in the seventh (7) line of said sec-
- 5 tion, the following: "or the necessary transmission lines therefor".
- 1 SEC. 3. Election—form of ballot. That section thirteen hundred 2 six-d (1306-d) of the supplement to the code, 1913, is hereby amended
- 3 by inserting after the words "plants" and before the comma following 4 the said word "plants" in the ninth (9) line of said section, the fol-
- 5 lowing: "or the necessary transmission lines therefor". And by in-
- 6 serting after the word "plants" and before the comma following the
- 7 said word "plants" in the twelfth (12) line of said section, the fol-
- 8 lowing "or the necessary transmission lines therefor".
- SEC. 4. Pending litigation. This act shall not affect any pending litigation nor any rights arising or done under the sections hereby amended.
- SEC. 5. Publication clause. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its publication in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 23, A. D. 1917.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital April 28, 1917, and in the Des Moines Register April 30, 1917.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.